
 
 

 
 
 

AGENDA PAPERS FOR 
 

EXECUTIVE MEETING 
 

Date: Monday, 23 July 2018 
 

Time:  6.30 p.m. 
 

Place:  Committee Rooms 2 and 3, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford 
M32 0TH 

 
 

A G E N D A   PART I Pages  
 

1.  ATTENDANCES   
 
To note attendances, including officers, and any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
Members to give notice of any interest and the nature of that interest relating 
to any item on the agenda in accordance with the adopted Code of Conduct. 
 

 

3.  MINUTES   
 
To receive and, if so determined, to approve as a correct record the Minutes 
of the meeting held on 25th June 2018. 
 

To Follow 

4.  MATTERS FROM COUNCIL OR OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEES (IF ANY)   
 
To consider any matters referred by the Council or by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committees. 
 

 

(a)   Scrutiny Review of Young People's Wellbeing  (Pages 1 - 64) 
To consider a report of the Chairman of Health Scrutiny Committee. 
 

1 - 64 

5.  CORPORATE LANDLORD CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2018/19   
 
To consider a report of the Executive Member for Highways, Parks and 
Environmental Services. 
 
 

65 - 70 

Public Document Pack



Executive - Monday, 23 July 2018 
   

 

6.  RESIDENTS' PARKING SCHEMES PROGRAMME 2018/19 AND 2019/20   
 
To consider a report of the Executive Member for Environment, Air Quality 
and Climate Change. 
 

71 - 78 

7.  COMPULSORY PURCHASE ORDER, CHARLTON HOUSE   
 
To consider a report of the Executive Member for Investment, Regeneration 
and Strategic Planning. 
[NOTE: A related report is to be considered in Part II of this agenda.] 
 

To Follow 

8.  STAR PROCUREMENT COLLABORATION AND EXECUTIVE JOINT 
COMMITTEE   
 
To consider a report of the Executive Member of Finance. 
[NOTE: A related report is to be considered in Part II of this agenda.] 
 

79 - 90 

9.  HIGH NEEDS BUDGET 2018/19 TO 2020/21   
 
To consider a report of the Executive Member for Children’s Services, 
Corporate Director Children, Families and Wellbeing and the Chief Finance 
Officer. 
 

91 - 102 

10.  COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME FOR 2018/19 - PROPOSED 
CHANGES TO INCREASE SUPPORT TO LOW INCOME HOUSEHOLDS   
 
To consider a report of the Executive Member for Finance. 
 

103 - 108 

11.  BUDGET MONITORING 2018/19 - PERIOD 2 OUTTURN (APRIL TO MAY 
2018)   
 
To consider a report of the Executive Member for Finance and Chief Finance 
Officer. 
 

109 - 122 

12.  EXECUTIVE'S RESPONSE TO SCRUTINY REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL'S 
SCRUTINY FUNCTION   
 
To consider a report of the Executive Member for Constitutional Reform and 
Resident Engagement. 
 

123 - 126 

13.  AGMA COMBINED AUTHORITY / EXECUTIVE BOARD: FORWARD 
PLANS AND DECISIONS   
 
To receive and note the following: 
 

 

(a)   GMCA Schedule of Key Decisions - July 2018   
 

127 - 134 

(b)   GMCA Decisions 29th June 2018   
 

135 - 152 

(c)   AGMA Decisions 29th June 2018   
 
 
 

153 - 160 



Executive - Monday, 23 July 2018 
   

 

14.  URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)   
 

Any other item or items which by reason of:- 
 
(a) Regulation 11 of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 

(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012, the 
Chairman of the meeting, with the agreement of the relevant Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee Chairman, is of the opinion should be 
considered at this meeting as a matter of urgency as it relates to a key 
decision; or 

 
(b) special circumstances (to be specified) the Chairman of the meeting is of 

the opinion should be considered at this meeting as a matter of urgency. 
 

 

15.  EXCLUSION RESOLUTION   
 
Motion   (Which may be amended as Members think fit): 
 
 That the public be excluded from this meeting during consideration of 

the remaining items on the agenda, because of the likelihood of 
disclosure of “exempt information” which falls within one or more 
descriptive category or categories of the Local Government Act 1972, 
Schedule 12A, as amended by The Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006, and specified on the agenda item 
or report relating to each such item respectively. 

 
 

PART II 
 
 

 

16.  COMPULSORY PURCHASE ORDER, CHARLTON HOUSE   
 
To consider a report of the Executive Member for Investment, Regeneration 
and Strategic Planning. 
[NOTE: A related report is to be considered in Part I of this agenda.] 
 

To Follow 

17.  STAR PROCUREMENT COLLABORATION AND EXECUTIVE JOINT 
COMMITTEE   
 
To consider a report of the Executive Member of Finance. 
[NOTE: A related report is to be considered in Part I of this agenda.] 
 

161 - 164 

 
JILL COLBERT 
Interim Chief Executive 
 

COUNCILLOR ANDREW WESTERN 
Leader of the Council 

 
 
Membership of the Committee 
 
Councillors A. Western (Chairman), C. Hynes (Deputy Leader), S. Adshead, J. Baugh, 
M. Cordingley, M. Freeman, J. Harding, J. Lloyd, K. Procter and J.A. Wright 
 



Executive - Monday, 23 July 2018 
   

 

Further Information 
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact: 
 
Jo Maloney, 0161 912 4298 
Email: joseph.maloney@trafford.gov.uk  
 
This agenda was issued on Thursday 12th July 2018 by the Legal and Democratic 
Services Section, Trafford Council, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford M32 
0TH. 
 
Any person wishing to photograph, film or audio-record a public meeting is requested  
to inform Democratic Services in order that necessary arrangements can be made for 
the meeting. 
 
Please contact the Democratic Services Officer 48 hours in advance of the meeting if 
you intend to do this or have any queries.  
  



TRAFFORD COUNCIL 

 

Report to:   Executive 

Date:    23 July 2018 

Report of:  Chairman of Health Scrutiny Committee 

Report Title 

Young People’s Wellbeing  

 

Summary 

A review of the support available to Children and Young People with mental 

health problems within Trafford.  

 

Recommendation(s) 

 

That the Committee agree the following recommendations and refer th
[...]

http://www.traffordleisure.co.uk/
http://www.traffordleisure.co.uk/
https://www.gmw.nhs.uk/tpt
https://www.gmw.nhs.uk/tpt
mailto:info@unionstreetmediaarts.com
mailto:info@unionstreetmediaarts.com
mailto:info@unionstreetmediaarts.com
http://www.unionstreetmediaarts.co.uk/
http://www.unionstreetmediaarts.co.uk/
http://www.unionstreetmediaarts.co.uk/


0161 873 7479 

trafford.employ

ment@unitedre

sponse.org.uk

https://www.unitedre

sponse.org.uk/traffo

rd-employment-

services

info@winstons

wish.org.uk

http://www.winst

onswish.org.uk/

Page 64

https://www.unitedresponse.org.uk/trafford-employment-services
https://www.unitedresponse.org.uk/trafford-employment-services
https://www.unitedresponse.org.uk/trafford-employment-services
https://www.unitedresponse.org.uk/trafford-employment-services
mailto:info@winstonswish.org.uk
mailto:info@winstonswish.org.uk
http://www.winstonswish.org.uk/
http://www.winstonswish.org.uk/


 

 

TRAFFORD COUNCIL 
 
Report to: Executive  
Date: 23 July 2018 
Report for:  Decision 
Report of: Executive Member for Investment, Regeneration and Strategic 

Planning 
 

 
Corporate Landlord Capital Programme 2018/19 
 

 
Summary 

This report sets out the schemes proposed under the Corporate Landlord capital 
programme for the 2018/19. These have been identified as priorities for the next 
financial year. 
 
 

 
 
Recommendations 

 
That the Executive approve: 
  

1. The allocation of the approved Corporate Landlord programme as set out in the 
Appendices to this report 

2. Delegate authority  to the Corporate Director for Economic Growth, 
Environment and Infrastructure to agree minor changes to the programme.  
 

 

  
Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 
Name:    Melissa Wise  
Telephone No:  07966440625 
Background Papers:   None 
 
 

Page 65

Agenda Item 5



 

 

Implications: 
 

Relationship to Policy 
Framework/Corporate Priorities 
 

This report relates to the corporate priority fo
[...]
llowing making safe 

of building to prevent further 

deterioration. 

22,000 

 

21 Trafford Town Hall Security to carpark 

following incidents. 

Low level access prevention, 

segregation of upper and lower 

levels, reinstatement of security 

door. 

15,000 

 

22 Partington 

Community Centre. 

Refurbishment of 

main hall. 

Removal of high level stained 

ceiling; large doors including 

making good walls & decoration 

10,000 

23 Longford Park, 

Scouts facility 

H&S Fire Strategy 

Works 

Fire Strategy Works - previously 

carried out following inspection  

25,000 

24 Trafford Town Hall Ph II - Pointing & 

damp rectification   

Continuation of remedial damp 

works  

34,000 

25 Altrincham Town 

Hall 

Phase II - Repairs to 

brickwork 

Phase 2 – Brickwork repairs 30,000 

26 DDA Works DDA Works Works to ensure compliance 

with the 2010 Equality Act 

200,000 

 TOTAL   1,080,000 

 

Page 70



 1 

 
TRAFFORD COUNCIL 
 
Report to:   Executive 
Date:    23 July 2018 
Report for:    Decision 
[Draft] Report of:  Executive Member for Environment, Air Quality and Climate 

Change  
  

 
Report Title 
 

Residents’ Parking Scheme programme – 2018/19 & 2019/20 
 
 

 
Summary 
 

This report sets out the detailed list of schemes proposed under the capital 
programme for residents’ parking schemes in 18 /19 and 19/20.  These schemes 
have been identified as being of priority with the intention of implementing them 
across the next two years. 
 
 
From this report the schemes for 2018 /19 and 2019/20 are required to be approved  
 

 
Recommendation(s) 
 

It is recommended that the Executive: 

1. Approve the residents’ parking scheme programmes as set out in Appendix 

A; 

2. Approve the proposed addition to the capital programme for 2018/19 and 

2019/20, subject to resource availability; 

3. Delegate authority to the Corporate Director for Economic Growth, 

Environment and Infrastructure to make minor changes to the programme. 

 
 
 

  
[...]
the opportunity to provide full 
feedback on the residents parking schemes affecting their wards and residences. 
 
Reasons for Recommendation 
 

 To improve parking provision across the Borough of traffic and provide a fit for 
purpose solution to alleviate ongoing residential parking issues 

 To ensure that members and resident’s concerns are addressed within the 
implementation of the proposed schemes. 

 To address new area and ward problems due to new development, transport and 
infrastructure 

 
 
 
Key Decision):   Yes  
If Key Decision, has 28-day notice been given?   Yes  
 
 

Page 76



 7 

 

Finance Officer Clearance (type in initials)……PDC………… 

Legal Officer Clearance (type in initials)……DS………… 

 

 
CORPORATE DIRECTOR’S SIGNATURE (electronic)………………………………………………… 

To confirm that the Financial and Legal Implications have been considered and the Executive 
Member has cleared the report. 
 
 

Page 77



 8 

Appendix A: List of Schemes 
 

 

 
 
 

Page 78



 1 

 
TRAFFORD COUNCIL 
 
Report to:   Executive 
Date:    25th July 2018 
Report for:    Decision 
Report of:  Executive Member of Finance  
  

 
Report Title 
 

 
STAR Procurement Collaboration and Executive Joint Committee 
 

 
Summary 
 

 
The purpose of this report is to: 
 
1. Provide information on the strategic proposal to expand the current STAR 

Shared Procurement service (“STAR”) from three partner councils to  four partner 
councils, and potentially to further expand the collaboration from four partner 
councils to five partner councils.  
 

2. Outline the rationale for STAR’s growth strategy, provide details of proposed 
commercial arrangements, governance arrangements and implementation 
strategies.  
 

 
 
Recommendation(s) 
 

 
It is recommended that the Executive: 
 
1. Approves the disestablishment of the current STAR Joint Committee 

 
2. Approves the expansion of the current shared procurement service to include the 

Fourth Partner which will continue to be hosted by Trafford Borough Council in 
accordance with the provisions detailed in the main body of the report. 
 

3. Approves the establishment of a new STAR Joint Committee for Stockport, 
Trafford, Rochdale and the Fourth Partner that will support the delivery of the 
Shared Service and provide delegated authority to the Procurement Service to 
operate across Stockport, Trafford, Rochdale and The Fourth Partner areas. 

 
4. Approves the further expansion of the shared procurement service to include The 

Fifth Partner Council in accordance with the provisions detailed in the report 
subject to the prior approval of appropriate due diligence by the STAR Joint 
Committee. 
 

5. In the event that the shared procurement service is further expanded to include 

Page 79

Agenda Item 8



 2 

the Fifth Partner Council, approves the disestablishment of the four partner 
STAR Joint Committee and approves the establishment of a new five partner 
STAR Joint Committee for Stockport, Trafford, Rochdale, the Fourth Partner and 
the Fifth Partner that will support the delivery of the Shared Service and provide 
delegated authority to the Procurement Service to operate across Stockport, 
Trafford, Rochdale, the Fourth Partner and the Fifth Partner areas. 
 

6. Approves the governance arrangements and Terms of Reference of the new 
STAR Joint Committee as set out in the report. 

 
7. Delegates authority to the Director of Legal and Democratic Services to agree 

the terms and conditions of, and to complete, an Inter Authority Agreement 
(“IAA”) in respect of the STAR Procurement shared service in similar terms to the 
existing IAA. 
 

8. To note and approve the proposed approach to those circumstances whereby 
staff would transfer to the new procurement unit, and therefore to Trafford 
Council under TUPE, as outlined in the report, 

 
 
 

   
Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 
 
Name:   Lorraine Cox, Director of STAR Procurement  
Tel
[...]
ts to the participating authorities of STAR. It has 
enabled greater influence over the market and provided for more effective control over 
the spending of limited resources. 
 

2. The report details the rationale for expanding the collaborative service beyond the 
founding three member authorities.  

Page 88



 11 

 
3. Any change of membership of the current STAR Procurement Shared Service and the 

STAR Executive Joint Committee is a matter for the Executive to determine. 
 
 
Key Decision  
 
No 
 
 
Clearance 
 

Finance Officer Clearance GB 

Legal Officer Clearance DS 

 
 
 
CORPORATE DIRECTOR’S SIGNATURE (electronic)………………………………………… 
 
To confirm that the Financial and Legal Implications have been considered and the 
Executive Member has cleared the report. 

 

Page 89



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

TRAFFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

Report to: Executive 
Date: 23 July 2018 
Report for:  Decision 
Report of:  Executive Member for Children’s Services, Corporate 

Director Children, Families and Wellbeing and the Chief 
Finance Officer 

Report Title 
 

 
High Needs Budget 2018/19 to 2020/21 
 

 
Summary  
 

 
In February the Council agreed its budget proposals for 2018/19, albeit the Education 
High Needs Budget included a deficit position with reference to a further report to be 
brought back to Executive identifying how this position would be rectified. At that 
stage the deficit in 2018/19 was £1.18m. 
 
A full review of the budget assumptions over the period 2018/19 to 2020/21 has been 
undertaken and this has identified an overall funding gap of £2.66m, comprising an 
updated gap in 2018/19 of £1.24m with a further £0.64m and £0.78m in 2019/20 and 
2020/21 respectively. 
 
The funding gap in 2018/19 has been addressed by a combination of:- 
 

 0.5% top-slice of the schools block (£778k) as previously agreed by the 
Education and Skills Funding Agency (ESFA) equivalent to £21.62 per pupil 

 Additional savings proposals and use of DSG central reserve of £463k 
 
It is proposed that the funding gap for 2019/20 will be met from a continuation of 
savings programmes which will be subject to further review and consultation and a 
proposed continuation of the 0.5% top-slice of the schools block. The latter will be 
subject to approval by the Schools Funding Forum and the ESFA. 
 
This will allow further time to consider proposals to address the continuing funding 
gap and the full implications of the various proposals. In 2020/21 there will no longer 
be the ability to top-slice the schools block as the new “hard formula” schools funding 
formula will be in place and more difficult decisions around the following areas will 
need consideration:- 
 

 Level of SEN delegation funding 
 Level of top-ups paid to special schools 
 Review of alternative provision 

 
 

 

Agenda 
Item  

Page 91

Agenda Item 9



2 

 

 
 
 
Recommendation(s) 
 

Executive are requested to  
 

a) Approve the proposals included in the report to address the gap in the High 
Needs budget for 2018/19 and approach to 2019/20 and 2020/21. 

 
Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 
 
Name:   Jill Colbert  Nikki Bishop 
Extension:   1901                         4884 
 
Background Papers: None. 
 

Relationship to Policy 
Framework/Corporate Priorities 
 

Value for Money/Excellence in Education/Services 
focussed on the most vulnerable people. 

Financial  The report sets out the proposed budget for 
2018/19 within the overall funding available. 

Legal Implications: None 

Equality/Diversity Implications The Council has complied with the requirements 
of its Public Sector Equality Duty. 
Mention consultation with schools 
Equalities Impact Assessments 
 

Sustainability Implications None arising out of this report. 

Resource Implications e.g. Staffing 
/ ICT / Assets 

None of the savings measures in this report have 
a direct impact on staff. 

Risk Management Implications   The risk
[...]
 

Page 101



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 1 

TRAFFORD COUNCIL 

 

Report to:   Executive 

Date:    23 July 2018 

Report for:    Decision 

Report of:  Executive Member for Finance 

 

Report Title 

 

 

Council Tax Support (CTS) Scheme for 2019/20 – Proposed Changes to 

increase support to low income households 

 

 

Summary 

 

The Council is required to set its CTS scheme each year.  The Council are 

proposing to consult with the public on changes to the scheme to increase support 

to low income families through: 

a) removing the minimum award of £5 per week meaning all awards will be 

paid regardless of value  

b) removing the weekly non-dependant deduction where the adult is 18-24 

years old and in receipt of benefits/out of work/on apprenticeships  

c) Treating a Universal Credit (UC) notification from the Department of 

Work and Pensions (DWP) as a claim for CTS 

d) Amend the wording in the scheme to make clear that  those out of work 

and in receipt of UC shall qualify for full CTS 

 

Recommendation(s) 

 

That the Executive agrees to the Council consulting with the public on amending the 

Council Tax Support scheme as detailed above 

 

Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 

Name:   Louise Shaw  

Extension:  3120 

 

Background Papers: None 

Page 103

Agenda Item 10



 

 2 

 

 

Relationship to Policy 

Framework/Corporate Priorities 

 

Low Council Tax, Value for Money, Services 

focused on the most vulnerable people and 

ensuring that recovery action is not taken on small 

debts for those on Benefits 

Financial  The existing Council Tax Support scheme is 

already funded by the Council. The proposed 

changes will increase the funding required by 

c£140k or 1.3%. The funding required will be 

expected to rise as cases migrate to UC, but it is 

anticipated that simultaneously the overall 

caseload will reduce. This change will have a 

small impact on the overall 
[...]
osed change is to keep at large the existing scheme but adopt changes that ensure the 

local scheme is fair and consistent.   

 

Key Decision:   No 

If Key Decision, has 28-day notice been given?   No 

 

Finance Officer Clearance GB 

 

Legal Officer Clearance  DS 

 

[CORPORATE] DIRECTOR’S SIGNATURE  

 

(electronic)…………………………… …………………… 

 

To confirm that the Financial and Legal Implications have been considered and the 

Executive Member has cleared the report. 

Page 107



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

TRAFFORD COUNCIL 

 

Report to: Executive 

Date:  23 July 2018 

Report for:  Information 

Report of:  The Executive Member for Finance and the Chief Finance Officer 

 
Report Title: 
 

Budget Monitoring 2018/19 – Period 2 (April to May 2018). 

 
Summary: 
 

The purpose of this report is to inform Members of the current 2018/19 forecast 
outturn figures relating to both Revenue and Capital budgets. It also summarises the 
latest forecast position for Council Tax and Business Rates within the Collection Fund. 

 
Recommendation(s) 
 

It is recommended that: 

a) the Executive note the report and the changes to the Capital Programme as 
detailed in paragraphs 17 and 24. 

 
Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 
 
David Muggeridge, Finance Manager, Financial Accounting Extension: 4534 
 
Background Papers: None 
 

Relationship to Policy 
Framework/Corporate Priorities 
 

Value for Money 

Financial  Revenue and Capital expenditure to be contained 
within available resources in 2018/19. 

Legal Implications: None arising out of this report  

Equality/Diversity Implications None arising out of this report  

Sustainability Implications None arising out of this report  

Resource Implications e.g. Staffing 
/ ICT / Assets 

Not applicable 
 

Risk Management Implications   Not applicable 
 

Health & Wellbeing Implications Not applicable 
 

Health and Safety Implications Not applicable 
 

 
Othe
[...]
for School Staff
	YP Appendix 2 - Young People Wellbeing Report
	YP Appendix 3 - Service Mapping

	5 CORPORATE LANDLORD CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2018/19
	6 RESIDENTS' PARKING SCHEMES PROGRAMME 2018/19 AND 2019/20
	8 STAR PROCUREMENT COLLABORATION AND EXECUTIVE JOINT COMMITTEE
	9 HIGH NEEDS BUDGET 2018/19 TO 2020/21
	10 COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME FOR 2018/19 - PROPOSED CHANGES TO INCREASE SUPPORT TO LOW INCOME HOUSEHOLDS
	11 BUDGET MONITORING 2018/19 - PERIOD 2 OUTTURN (APRIL TO MAY 2018)
	12 EXECUTIVE'S RESPONSE TO SCRUTINY REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL'S SCRUTINY FUNCTION
	13a GMCA Schedule of Key Decisions - July 2018
	13b GMCA Decisions 29th June 2018
	13c AGMA Decisions 29th June 2018
	17 STAR PROCUREMENT COLLABORATION AND EXECUTIVE JOINT COMMITTEE



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

 
 
EXECUTIVE 

 
23 JULY 2018 

 
PRESENT  
 
Leader of the Council (Councillor A. Western)(in the Chair), 
Executive Member for Adult Social Care (Councillor J. Harding), 
Executive Member for Children’s Services (Councillor J. Baugh), 
Executive Member for Constitutional Reform and Resident Engagement 
(Councillor M. Freeman), 
Executive Member for Environment, Air Quality and Climate Change (Councillor S. 
Adshead), 
Executive Member for Equalities and Partnerships (Councillor C. Hynes), 
Executive Member for Finance (Councillor M. Cordingley), 
Executive Member for Health and Wellbeing (Councillor J. Lloyd), 
Executive Member for Investment, Regeneration and Strategic Planning 
(Councillor J. Wright). 
 
Also present: Councillors Acton, Sean Anstee, Barclay, Bowker, Butt, Coggins, 
Dillon (part only), L. Evans, N. Evans, Lamb, Longden, Myers, Shaw and Whetton. 

 

In attendance:  

 
Director of Legal and Democratic Services (Ms. J. Le Fevre), 
Chief Finance Officer (Ms. N. Bishop), 
Director of Human Resources (Ms. S. Saleh), 
Director of Safeguarding and Professional Development (Ms. C. Rooney), 
Director of Integrated Services (Ms. D. Eaton), 
Director of One Trafford Partnership (Ms. M. Wise), 
Principal Solicitor (Corporate and Commercial) (Ms. D. Sykes), 
Democratic and Scrutiny Officer (Mr. J.M.J. Maloney). 
 
 
APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor K. Procter. 
 

15. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations were made by Executive Members. 
 

16. MINUTES  
 

RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting held on 25th June 2018 be 
approved as a correct record. 

 
17. MATTERS FROM COUNCIL OR OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 

(IF ANY)  
 



 
 

 

 
2 

(a) Scrutiny Review of Young People’s Wellbeing 
 
Councillor Harding, as the former Chair of the Health Scrutiny Committee, 
introduced the report, its key features and main areas of focus. The report was 
noted, and it was agreed that the Executive would work with the Health Scrutiny 
Committee with a view to responding to its recommendations. 
 
 RESOLVED - 
 
(1) That the content of the report be noted. 
 
(2) That relevant members of the Executive liaise with the Health Scrutiny 

Committee with a view to responding to its recommendations. 
 

18. CORPORATE LANDLORD CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2018/19  
 
The Executive Member for Investment, Regeneration and Strategic Planning 
submitted a report which set out the schemes proposed under the Corporate 
Landlord capital programme for the 2018/19, which had been identified as 
priorities for the next financial year. An opportunity was provided for Members to 
raise questions on the content of the report; and in response to a query it was 
indicated that further information could be provided outside the meeting on the 
potential rationalisation of assets referred to in the report. 
 

RESOLVED - 
 
(1)  That the allocation of the approved Corporate Landlord programme as set 

out in the Appendices to the report be approved. 
 
(2) That authority be delegated to the Corporate Director for Economic Growth, 

Environment and Infrastructure to agree minor changes to the programme. 
 
 

19. RESIDENTS' PARKING SCHEMES PROGRAMME 2018/19 AND 2019/20  
 
The Executive Member for Environment, Air Quality and Climate Change 
submitted a report which set out the detailed list of schemes proposed under the 
capital programme for residents’ parking schemes in 2018/19 and 2019/20. These 
schemes had been identified as being of priority, and the intention was to 
implement them across the next two years. An opportunity was provided for 
Members to raise questions on the report’s content. In response to questions, it 
was noted that, whilst the schemes were subject to consultation and therefore to 
amendment, further information could be provided in due course on the ongoing 
financial issues associated with them, and the roads proposed to be incorporated 
within respective schemes. 
 
 RESOLVED - 
 
(1) That the residents’ parking scheme programmes as set out in Appendix A 

to the report be approved. 



  3 
 

Executive (23.7.18) 
 
 

 
(2) That the proposed addition to the capital programme for 2018/19 and 

2019/20 be approved, subject to resource availability. 

(3)  That authority be delegated to the Corporate Director for Economic Growth, 
Environment and Infrastructure to make minor changes to the programme. 

 
 

20. COMPULSORY PURCHASE ORDER, CHARLTON HOUSE  
 
This item was withdrawn from consideration, along with the associated report in 
Part II of the agenda (Minute 28 below). 
 
 

21. STAR PROCUREMENT COLLABORATION AND EXECUTIVE JOINT 
COMMITTEE  
 
The Executive Member for Finance submitted a report which provided information 
on the strategic proposal to expand the current STAR Shared Procurement 
service (“STAR”) from three partner councils to four partner councils, and 
potentially further to expand the collaboration from four partner councils to five 
partner councils; and which outlined the rationale for STAR’s growth strategy, 
provided details of proposed commercial arrangements, governance 
arrangements and implementation strategies. A related report, identifying the 
fourth partner Council, was considered in Part II of the agenda. (Minute 29 below 
refers.) In discussion, it was agreed that the Executive would explore practicable 
and appropriate means of keeping Opposition Members informed of the Joint 
Committee’s proceedings. 
 
 RESOLVED - 
 
(1) That the disestablishment of the current STAR Joint Committee be 

approved. 
 
(2) That approval be given to the expansion of the current shared procurement 

service to include the Fourth Partner which will continue to be hosted by 
Trafford Borough Council in accordance with the provisions detailed in the 
main body of the report. 

 
(3) That the establishment of a new STAR Joint Committee be approved for 

Stockport, Trafford, Rochdale and the Fourth Partner that will support the 
delivery of the Shared Service and provide delegated authority to the 
Procurement Service to operate across Stockport, Trafford, Rochdale and 
The Fourth Partner areas. 

 
(4) That approval be given to the further expansion of the shared procurement 

service to include The Fifth Partner Council in accordance with the 
provisions detailed in the report subject to the prior approval of appropriate 
due diligence by the STAR Joint Committee. 

 



 
 

 

 
4 

(5) That, in the event that the shared procurement service is further expanded 
to include the Fifth Partner Council, approval be given to the 
disestablishment of the four partner STAR Joint Committee and to the 
establishment of a new five partner STAR Joint Committee for Stockport, 
Trafford, Rochdale, the Fourth Partner and the Fifth Partner that will 
support the delivery of the Shared Service and provide delegated authority 
to the Procurement Service to operate across Stockport, Trafford, 
Rochdale, the Fourth Partner and the Fifth Partner areas. 

 
(6) That the governance arrangements and Terms of Reference of the new 

STAR Joint Committee as set out in the report be approved. 
 
(7) That authority be delegated to the Director of Legal and Democratic 

Services to agree the terms and conditions of, and to complete, an Inter 
Authority Agreement (“IAA”) in respect of the STAR Procurement shared 
service in similar terms to the existing IAA. 

 
(8) That the proposed approach to those circumstances whereby staff would 

transfer to the new procurement unit, and therefore to Trafford Council 
under TUPE, as outlined in the report, be noted and approved. 

 
22. HIGH NEEDS BUDGET 2018/19 TO 2020/21  

 
The Executive Member for Children’s Services, Corporate Director Children, 
Families and Wellbeing and Chief Finance Officer submitted a report proposing 
that the funding gap for 2019/20 in the Education High Needs Budget would be 
met from a continuation of savings programmes which would be subject to further 
review and consultation and a proposed continuation of the 0.5% top-slice of the 
schools block. The latter would be subject to approval by the Schools Funding 
Forum and the ESFA. The proposal would allow further time to consider proposals 
to address the continuing funding gap and the full implications of the various 
proposals. 
 

RESOLVED - That the proposals included in the report to address the gap 
in the High Needs budget for 2018/19, and approach to 2019/20 and 
2020/21, be approved. 

 
23. COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME FOR 2018/19 - PROPOSED CHANGES TO 

INCREASE SUPPORT TO LOW INCOME HOUSEHOLDS  
 
The Executive Member for Finance submitted a report reminding Members of the 
requirement for the Council to set its CTS scheme each year, and setting out 
proposals to consult with the public on a range of specific changes to the scheme 
to increase support to low income families. In discussion, endorsed a proposal to 
enhance training of staff to assist potential applicants. 
 

RESOLVED - That agreement be given to the Council consulting with the 
public on amending the Council Tax Support scheme as detailed in the 
report. 

 



  5 
 

Executive (23.7.18) 
 
 

24. BUDGET MONITORING 2018/19 - PERIOD 2 OUTTURN (APRIL TO MAY 2018)  
 
The Executive Member for Finance and the Chief Finance Officer submitted a 
report which informed Members of the current 2018/19 forecast outturn figures 
relating to both Revenue and Capital budgets, and which also summarised the 
latest forecast position for Council Tax and Business Rates within the Collection 
Fund. An opportunity was provided for Members to raise questions in respect of 
the report’s content, and these centred on the variance identified within Children’s 
Services. Members agreed on the need fully to understand the reasons, some of 
which were already evident, behind high levels of rising demand in the early part 
of the financial year. It was reported that one particular factor, namely the 
necessity, for safeguarding purposes, of high cost placements, had more 
recently.stabilised. 
 

RESOLVED – That the content of the report, and the changes to the 
Capital Programme as detailed in its paragraphs 17 and 24, be noted. 

 
 

25. EXECUTIVE'S RESPONSE TO SCRUTINY REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL'S 
SCRUTINY FUNCTION  
 
The Executive received for information comments on the recommendations arising 
from the Scrutiny Committee’s Task and Finish Review of the Council’s Scrutiny 
Function. Members were advised that the issues had been referred for 
consideration to the Constitution Working Group, and that the Executive would be 
advised in due course of the outcomes. In discussion, support was expressed for 
the suggestion of making training on Scrutiny issues more widely available to 
Councillors. 
 
 RESOLVED – That the content of the report be noted. 
 
 

26. AGMA COMBINED AUTHORITY / EXECUTIVE BOARD: FORWARD PLANS 
AND DECISIONS  
 

RESOLVED – That the content of the GMCA schedule for Key Decisions 
for July 2018, and summaries of decisions taken by the GMCA and AGMA 
on 29th June, 2018, be noted. 

 
 

27. EXCLUSION RESOLUTION  
 

RESOLVED - That the public be excluded from this meeting during 
consideration of the remaining items on the agenda, because of the 
likelihood of disclosure of “exempt information” which falls within one or 
more descriptive category or categories of the Local Government Act 1972, 
Schedule 12A, as amended by The Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006, and specified on the agenda item or 
report relating to each such item respectively. 

 
 



 
 

 

 
6 

 
28. COMPULSORY PURCHASE ORDER, CHARLTON HOUSE  

 
This item was withdrawn from consideration, along with the associated report in 
Part I of the agenda (Minute 20 above). 
 
 

29. STAR PROCUREMENT COLLABORATION AND EXECUTIVE JOINT 
COMMITTEE  
 
Further to the report submitted by the Executive Member for Finance and 
considered in Part I of the agenda (Minute 29 above refers) in relation to the 
strategic proposal to expand the current STAR Shared Procurement service 
(“STAR”), a related report was presented, identifying the fourth partner Council. All 
formal resolutions relating to this matter are as set out in Minute 29 above. 
 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 6.30 p.m. and finished at 7.27 p.m. 


